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Methodological notes:

In addition to China, when other countries from the Spring 2012 survey are referenced
in the report, complete findings for those countries are shown in the topline.

Survey results are based on national samples except in China. For further details on
sample designs, see Survey Methods section.

Due to rounding, percentages may not total 100%. The topline “total” columns show
100%, because they are based on unrounded numbers.

Since 2007, the Global Attitudes Project has used an automated process to generate
toplines. As a result, numbers may differ slightly from those published prior to 2007.

Spring, 2011 survey in Pakistan was fielded before the death of Osama bin Laden (April
10 — April 26), while the Late Spring, 2011 survey was conducted afterwards (May 8 —
May 15).

Trends from India prior to 2011 are not shown because those results were based on
less-representative samples of the population. Since 2011, the samples have been more
representative of the Indian population.

Trends from Brazil prior to 2010 are not shown because those results were based on a
less-representative sample of the population. Since 2010, the samples have been more
representative of the Brazilian population.

Trends from Egypt in 2002 are not shown because those results were based on a less-
representative sample of the population. Since 2006, the samples have been more
representative of the Egyptian population.

Not all questions included in the Spring 2012 survey are presented in this topline.

Omitted questions have either been previously released or will be released in future
reports.
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Q2 Overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way

things are going in our country today?

Satisfied Dissatisfied DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 82 11 7 100
Spring, 2011 85 10 5 100
Spring, 2010 87 9 4 100
Spring, 2009 87 9 4 100
Spring, 2008 86 11 3 100
Spring, 2007 83 12 5 100
Spring, 2006 81 13 6 100
Spring, 2005 72 19 10 100
Summer, 2002 48 33 19 100
Q4 How easy or difficult is it in our country for a young person to get a better job and to
become wealthier than his or her parents were - very easy, somewhat easy, somewhat
difficult or very difficult?
Somewhat Somewhat
Very easy easy difficult Very difficult DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 13 44 29 8 6 100
Q8a Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: a. The United States
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 11 32 33 15 10 100
Spring, 2011 7 37 34 12 10 100
Spring, 2010 9 49 30 7 5 100
Spring, 2009 6 41 38 8 100
Spring, 2008 5 36 37 11 11 100
Spring, 2007 2 32 47 10 8 100
Spring, 2006 9 38 37 6 10 100
Spring, 2005 5 37 40 13 5 100
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Q8c Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: c. China

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very

favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total

United States Spring, 2012 6 34 25 15 19 100
Spring, 2011 12 39 22 14 12 100

Spring, 2010 10 39 24 12 14 100

Spring, 2009 9 41 25 13 13 100

Spring, 2008 30 26 16 19 100

Spring, 2007 34 25 14 18 100

Spring, 2006 12 40 19 10 19 100

Spring, 2005 34 22 13 22 100

Britain Spring, 2012 42 25 10 16 100
Spring, 2011 12 47 20 6 16 100

Spring, 2010 38 26 19 100

Spring, 2009 44 22 7 18 100

Spring, 2008 40 24 12 17 100

Spring, 2007 7 42 21 25 100

Spring, 2006 10 55 11 20 100

Spring, 2005 13 52 13 18 100

France Spring, 2012 6 34 38 22 0 100
Spring, 2011 7 44 33 16 0 100

Spring, 2010 6 35 35 24 0 100

Spring, 2009 6 35 38 22 0 100

Spring, 2008 3 25 39 33 0 100

Spring, 2007 4 43 38 13 1 100

Spring, 2006 7 53 29 12 0 100

Spring, 2005 6 52 29 13 0 100

Germany Spring, 2012 3 26 52 15 4 100
Spring, 2011 3 31 48 11 7 100

Spring, 2010 2 28 46 15 8 100

Spring, 2009 2 27 50 13 8 100

Spring, 2008 2 24 45 23 6 100

Spring, 2007 5 29 42 12 12 100

Spring, 2006 6 50 28 5 10 100

Spring, 2005 5 41 33 4 16 100

Spain Spring, 2012 17 32 27 19 6 100
Spring, 2011 18 37 24 15 5 100

Spring, 2010 7 40 30 8 15 100

Spring, 2009 5 35 33 8 19 100

Spring, 2008 3 28 33 23 13 100

Spring, 2007 4 35 30 13 17 100

Spring, 2006 5 40 26 12 18 100

Spring, 2005 18 39 16 5 23 100

Italy Spring, 2012 6 24 35 29 6 100
Spring, 2007 2 25 44 17 13 100

Greece Spring, 2012 9 47 24 14 6 100
Poland Spring, 2012 5 45 33 9 100
Spring, 2011 5 46 25 7 17 100

Spring, 2010 8 38 33 8 12 100

Spring, 2009 3 40 31 10 17 100

Spring, 2008 1 32 39 15 13 100

Spring, 2007 4 35 34 8 19 100

Spring, 2005 5 32 25 9 30 100

Czech Republic | Spring, 2012 3 30 39 17 10 100
Spring, 2007 2 33 45 13 7 100
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Q8c Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: c. China

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very

favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total

Russia Spring, 2012 12 50 20 5 12 100
Spring, 2011 14 49 19 6 11 100

Spring, 2010 12 48 23 6 11 100

Spring, 2009 9 49 24 5 12 100

Spring, 2008 10 50 24 6 10 100

Spring, 2007 9 51 21 5 13 100

Spring, 2006 14 49 20 7 10 100

Spring, 2005 11 49 23 6 12 100

Summer, 2002 12 59 16 2 11 100

Turkey Spring, 2012 5 17 14 45 19 100
Spring, 2011 2 16 22 44 17 100

Spring, 2010 3 17 16 45 19 100

Spring, 2009 3 13 12 45 27 100

Spring, 2008 6 18 11 39 26 100

Spring, 2007 4 21 17 36 22 100

Spring, 2006 7 26 12 32 24 100

Spring, 2005 9 31 15 24 22 100

Egypt Spring, 2012 17 35 28 14 6 100
Spring, 2011 19 38 27 12 100

Spring, 2010 15 37 30 13 5 100

Spring, 2009 20 32 29 19 0 100

Spring, 2008 22 37 21 8 12 100

Spring, 2007 26 39 25 6 4 100

Spring, 2006 20 43 20 12 6 100

Jordan Spring, 2012 14 33 33 18 3 100
Spring, 2011 13 31 34 18 3 100

Spring, 2010 18 35 36 10 2 100

Spring, 2009 15 35 32 18 1 100

Spring, 2008 9 35 36 16 4 100

Spring, 2007 7 39 35 14 6 100

Spring, 2006 8 41 36 10 5 100

Spring, 2005 6 37 35 18 5 100

Lebanon Spring, 2012 18 41 26 14 2 100
Spring, 2011 14 45 24 13 3 100

Spring, 2010 13 43 28 14 2 100

Spring, 2009 9 44 29 14 4 100

Spring, 2008 12 38 18 24 8 100

Spring, 2007 13 33 19 29 6 100

Spring, 2005 19 47 21 7 6 100

Tunisia Spring, 2012 29 40 10 5 16 100
China Spring, 2012 61 33 4 1 2 100
Spring, 2011 64 31 3 1 1 100

Spring, 2010 64 33 2 0 0 100

Spring, 2009 62 33 5 1 0 100

Spring, 2008 60 35 2 0 2 100

Spring, 2007 53 40 6 0 2 100

Spring, 2006 58 36 4 1 2 100

Spring, 2005 53 35 8 1 2 100

India Spring, 2012 6 17 17 14 45 100
Spring, 2011 6 19 16 19 40 100

Japan Spring, 2012 1 14 49 35 1 100
Spring, 2011 2 32 45 16 4 100
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unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: c. China

Q8c Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat

Ver Somewhat Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Japan Spring, 2010 2 24 49 20 4 100
Spring, 2009 2 24 50 19 5 100
Spring, 2008 1 13 50 34 2 100
Spring, 2007 3 26 51 16 4 100
Spring, 2006 3 24 49 22 1 100
Summer, 2002 8 47 35 7 3 100
Pakistan Spring, 2012 60 25 2 3 10 100
Late Spring, 2011 58 24 1 2 15 100
Spring, 2011 60 25 2 2 11 100
Spring, 2010 61 24 2 1 12 100
Spring, 2009 57 27 2 1 13 100
Spring, 2008 54 22 3 5 16 100
Spring, 2007 57 22 2 4 15 100
Spring, 2006 47 22 4 3 23 100
Spring, 2005 56 23 2 2 17 100
Brazil Spring, 2012 10 40 30 9 10 100
Spring, 2011 7 42 27 10 15 100
Spring, 2010 6 46 28 6 14 100
Mexico Spring, 2012 9 31 21 15 24 100
Spring, 2011 3 36 35 11 16 100
Spring, 2010 8 31 21 10 30 100
Spring, 2009 9 30 26 17 18 100
Spring, 2008 8 30 23 15 24 100
Spring, 2007 10 33 28 13 15 100
Q8d Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: d. Iran
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 2 19 43 19 16 100
Spring, 2011 3 26 41 13 18 100
Spring, 2010 3 24 47 13 14 100
Spring, 2009 2 23 47 10 17 100
Spring, 2008 2 22 42 11 23 100
Spring, 2007 2 24 46 9 19 100
Spring, 2006 2 24 40 8 26 100
Q8e Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: e. Russia
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 7 41 28 10 14 100
Spring, 2011 5 42 26 11 16 100
Spring, 2010 5 44 32 8 11 100
Spring, 2009 5 41 35 12 100
Spring, 2007 5 49 27 14 100
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Q8f Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: f. The European Union

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 6 27 35 15 16 100
Spring, 2011 5 27 32 15 20 100
Spring, 2010 6 41 29 10 15 100
Spring, 2009 4 35 34 10 16 100
Spring, 2007 4 36 33 7 20 100
Q8g Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: g. The United Nations
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 8 35 28 14 15 100
Spring, 2011 5 32 27 16 19 100
Spring, 2009 10 45 25 7 13 100
Spring, 2007 6 46 29 15 100
Spring, 2006 7 45 22 3 22 100
Q8s Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: s. India
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 3 20 38 24 16 100
Spring, 2011 2 25 32 21 19 100
Spring, 2010 4 28 32 19 18 100
Spring, 2008 2 27 38 12 20 100
Spring, 2007 2 27 45 12 15 100
Spring, 2006 2 31 38 5 24 100
Q8u Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: u. Pakistan
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 4 27 37 15 18 100
Spring, 2011 3 24 32 19 22 100
Spring, 2010 3 27 34 16 19 100
Spring, 2008 2 25 37 12 23 100
Spring, 2006 2 31 37 5 26 100
Q14 Now thinking about our economic situation, how would you describe the current
economic situation in China - is it very good, somewhat good, somewhat bad or very bad?
Somewhat Somewhat
Very good good bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 17 66 9 1 7 100
Spring, 2011 19 69 8 0 3 100
Spring, 2010 19 72 7 0 2 100
Spring, 2009 19 69 9 1 2 100
Spring, 2008 5 77 13 1 4 100
Spring, 2007 16 66 13 1 4 100
Summer, 2002 3 49 37 10 1 100
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Q15 And over the next 12 months, do you expect the economic situation in our country to improve a lot,
improve a little, remain the same, worsen a little or worsen a lot?

Improve a ImFrove a Remain the Worsen a
lot ittle same little Worsen a lot DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 24 59 9 2 0 6 100
Spring, 2011 22 62 10 2 0 4 100
Spring, 2010 22 65 10 1 0 1 100
Spring, 2009 24 58 11 4 0 2 100
Spring, 2008 32 53 9 2 0 3 100
Summer, 2002 4 32 53 6 1 3 100
Q18 Now thinking about your personal economic situation, how would you describe it - is it
very good, somewhat good, somewhat bad or very bad?
Somewhat Somewhat
Very good good bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 6 63 20 4 7 100
Spring, 2009 17 60 19 3 1 100
Spring, 2008 63 28 4 2 100
Spring, 2007 53 36 6 2 100
Q20 And thinking about how you and your family were doing financially five
years ago: Would you say you are better off today than you were five years
ago, worse off today, or are you doing about the same today as you were
five years ago?
About the
Better off Worse off same DK/Refused Total
United States Spring, 2012 27 34 38 1 100
Britain Spring, 2012 22 46 32 1 100
France Spring, 2012 14 49 37 0 100
Germany Spring, 2012 23 28 48 0 100
Spain Spring, 2012 9 60 31 0 100
Italy Spring, 2012 19 49 31 1 100
Greece Spring, 2012 12 81 7 0 100
Poland Spring, 2012 28 40 30 2 100
Czech Republic | Spring, 2012 20 45 34 1 100
Russia Spring, 2012 32 29 36 3 100
Turkey Spring, 2012 43 35 21 2 100
Egypt Spring, 2012 16 42 38 4 100
Jordan Spring, 2012 32 31 37 0 100
Lebanon Spring, 2012 15 51 34 0 100
Tunisia Spring, 2012 37 36 25 1 100
China Spring, 2012 70 5 21 3 100
India Spring, 2012 50 25 19 6 100
Japan Spring, 2012 11 42 47 0 100
Pakistan Spring, 2012 23 57 17 3 100
Brazil Spring, 2012 72 12 16 1 100
Mexico Spring, 2012 30 31 37 2 100
Q24a Now I am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a
problem at all: a. The gap between rich and poor
Not a
Very big Moderately Small problem at
problem big problem problem all DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 48 39 10 1 2 100
Spring, 2008 41 48 9 0 1 100
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Q24b Now I am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a
problem at all: b. Air pollution

Not a
Very big Moderately Small problem at
problem big problem problem all DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 36 39 18 4 3 100
Spring, 2008 31 43 21 3 1 100
Q24c Now I am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a
problem at all: c. Corrupt business people
Not a
Very big Moderately Small problem at
problem big problem problem all DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 32 41 19 3 6 100
Spring, 2008 21 40 22 3 14 100
Q24d Now I am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a
problem at all: d. Conditions for workers
Not a
Very big Moderately Small problem at
problem big problem problem all DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 23 40 27 5 5 100
Spring, 2008 13 43 31 4 9 100
Q24e Now I am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a
problem at all: e. Unemployment
Not a
Very big Moderately Small problem at
problem big problem problem all DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 24 40 27 6 3 100
Spring, 2008 22 46 24 3 5 100
Q24fNow I am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a
problem at all: f. Safety of food
Not a
Very big Moderately Small problem at
problem big problem problem all DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 41 39 15 2 3 100
Spring, 2008 12 37 42 7 2 100
Q24g Now I am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a
problem at all: g. Water pollution
Not a
Very big Moderately Small problem at
problem big problem problem all DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 33 37 20 7 3 100
Spring, 2008 28 38 26 7 1 100
Q24h Now I am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a
problem at all: h. Rising prices
Not a
Very big Moderately Small problem at
problem big problem problem all DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 60 32 6 1 100
Spring, 2008 72 24 4 1 0 100
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Q24i Now | am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a

problem at all: i. Quality of manufactured goods
Not a
Very big Moderately Small problem at
problem big problem problem all DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 33 45 17 2 2 100
Spring, 2008 13 42 38 5 2 100
Q24j Now | am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a
problem at all: j. Health care
Not a
Very big Moderately Small problem at
problem big problem problem all DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 26 38 27 7 3 100
Spring, 2008 12 39 40 6 2 100
Q24k Now I am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a
problem at all: k. Education
Not a
Very big Moderately Small problem at
problem big problem problem all DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 23 36 29 9 3 100
Spring, 2008 11 31 42 13 4 100
Q241 Now | am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a
problem at all: I. Crime
Not a
Very big Moderately Small problem at
problem big problem problem all DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 25 40 26 6 4 100
Spring, 2008 17 44 30 5 4 100
Spring, 2007 22 58 18 1 1 100
Summer, 2002 40 49 8 2 1 100
Q24m Now | am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a
problem at all: m. Corrupt officials
Not a
Very big Moderately Small problem at
problem big problem problem all DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 50 35 9 1 4 100
Spring, 2008 39 39 14 1 6 100
Q24n Now | am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a
problem at all: n. Old age insurance
Not a
Very big Moderately Small problem at
problem big problem problem all DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 28 40 22 6 3 100
Spring, 2008 13 40 35 8 3 100
Q240 Now | am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a
problem at all: o. Safety of medicine
Not a
Very big Moderately Small problem at
problem big problem problem all DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 28 43 22 3 4 100
Spring, 2008 9 37 42 9 3 100
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Q24p Now I am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a
problem at all: p. Traffic

Not a
Very big Moderately Small problem at
problem big problem problem all DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 18 37 28 13 3 100
Spring, 2008 9 30 40 21 1 100
Q249 Now | am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a
problem at all: g. Electricity shortages
Not a
Very big Moderately Small problem at
problem big problem problem all DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 8 30 33 25 4 100
Spring, 2008 4 23 43 29 1 100
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Q26 Please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly disagree or
completely disagree with the following statement - most people are better off in a free

market economy, even though some people are rich and some are poor.

Completely Mostly Completely

agree Mostly agree disagree disagree DK/Refused Total

United States Spring, 2012 22 45 18 6 8 100
Spring, 2010 18 50 18 6 9 100

Spring, 2009 30 46 14 5 5 100

Spring, 2007 25 45 19 5 6 100

Summer, 2002 28 44 14 7 7 100

Britain Spring, 2012 12 49 22 10 7 100
Spring, 2010 15 49 21 7 8 100

Fall, 2009 15 52 20 6 7 100

Spring, 2009 17 49 19 9 7 100

Spring, 2007 17 55 16 8 4 100

Summer, 2002 20 46 20 6 7 100

France Spring, 2012 13 45 24 19 0 100
Spring, 2010 16 51 17 15 0 100

Fall, 2009 21 40 22 18 0 100

Spring, 2009 16 41 26 17 0 100

Spring, 2007 18 38 23 21 0 100

Summer, 2002 21 40 23 11 5 100

Germany Spring, 2012 14 55 20 9 2 100
Spring, 2010 13 60 18 8 1 100

Fall, 2009 16 49 26 6 2 100

Spring, 2009 12 49 27 9 2 100

Spring, 2007 14 51 22 11 2 100

Summer, 2002 22 47 20 9 2 100

Spain Spring, 2012 11 36 37 15 2 100
Spring, 2010 13 49 27 7 4 100

Fall, 2009 10 49 25 8 7 100

Spring, 2009 10 47 31 9 4 100

Spring, 2007 14 53 20 6 7 100

Italy Spring, 2012 10 40 21 9 19 100
Fall, 2009 21 54 15 3 7 100

Spring, 2007 21 52 12 4 11 100

Summer, 2002 20 51 14 4 11 100

Greece Spring, 2012 11 33 31 19 7 100
Poland Spring, 2012 8 45 30 7 11 100
Spring, 2010 14 54 20 4 8 100

Fall, 2009 23 47 16 5 9 100

Spring, 2009 16 49 23 6 6 100

Spring, 2007 15 53 20 6 6 100

Summer, 2002 15 29 32 19 6 100

Czech Republic | Spring, 2012 12 38 32 14 5 100
Fall, 2009 12 51 22 11 5 100

Spring, 2007 17 42 30 8 2 100

Summer, 2002 19 43 25 11 2 100

Russia Spring, 2012 11 36 28 12 13 100
Spring, 2010 20 40 23 11 5 100

Fall, 2009 12 40 26 17 4 100

Spring, 2009 15 36 29 12 7 100

Spring, 2007 17 36 28 12 7 100

Summer, 2002 13 32 33 18 4 100

Turkey Spring, 2012 13 42 15 6 25 100
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Q26 Please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly disagree or
completely disagree with the following statement - most people are better off in a free

market economy, even though some people are rich and some are poor.

Completely Mostly Completely

agree Mostly agree disagree disagree DK/Refused Total

Turkey Spring, 2010 27 37 16 5 15 100
Spring, 2009 19 41 13 7 20 100

Spring, 2007 18 42 15 6 19 100

Summer, 2002 36 24 15 15 10 100

Egypt Spring, 2012 25 25 26 19 6 100
Spring, 2010 22 29 23 23 3 100

Spring, 2009 26 34 24 15 1 100

Spring, 2007 18 32 27 19 5 100

Jordan Spring, 2012 13 30 34 20 4 100
Spring, 2010 19 29 30 19 3 100

Spring, 2009 26 28 27 16 2 100

Spring, 2007 15 32 35 13 5 100

Summer, 2002 28 19 40 13 0 100

Lebanon Spring, 2012 25 37 20 14 4 100
Spring, 2010 20 40 21 18 2 100

Spring, 2009 20 44 20 15 1 100

Spring, 2007 34 40 20 6 1 100

Summer, 2002 44 32 11 4 9 100

Tunisia Spring, 2012 18 24 19 18 22 100
China Spring, 2012 21 53 16 3 6 100
Spring, 2010 22 62 14 2 1 100

Spring, 2009 20 59 17 3 1 100

Spring, 2008 16 54 24 4 2 100

Spring, 2007 15 60 20 4 1 100

Summer, 2002 19 51 20 9 1 100

India Spring, 2012 26 35 17 8 13 100
Japan Spring, 2012 5 33 47 13 1 100
Spring, 2010 37 42 13 2 100

Spring, 2009 10 31 45 11 2 100

Spring, 2007 7 42 43 7 2 100

Summer, 2002 14 29 45 10 1 100

Pakistan Spring, 2012 16 32 21 15 16 100
Spring, 2010 29 28 14 7 22 100

Spring, 2009 35 30 12 8 14 100

Spring, 2007 29 31 12 11 18 100

Summer, 2002 24 26 8 14 28 100

Brazil Spring, 2012 24 51 14 8 3 100
Spring, 2010 30 45 13 8 100

Mexico Spring, 2012 10 24 40 20 7 100
Spring, 2010 13 31 27 17 11 100

Spring, 2009 14 38 28 13 7 100
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Q29 Today, which ONE of the following do you think is the world’s leading economic power?

None/ There is
The countries of no leading
The United the European Other economic power

States China Japan OR Union (Volunteered) (Volunteered) DK/Refused Total

United States Spring, 2012 40 41 6 5 0 1 7 100
Spring, 2011 38 43 6 6 0 0 6 100

Spring, 2010 38 41 8 6 0 0 7 100

Spring, 2009 48 33 7 5 0 1 6 100

Spring, 2008 46 26 10 10 0 1 7 100

Britain Spring, 2012 28 58 5 3 1 1 5 100
Spring, 2011 33 47 5 7 0 0 7 100

Spring, 2010 38 44 5 8 1 0 5 100

Spring, 2009 46 34 5 7 0 1 6 100

Spring, 2008 44 29 8 10 1 5 4 100

France Spring, 2012 29 57 7 6 0 0 0 100
Spring, 2011 42 47 5 6 0 0 0 100

Spring, 2010 41 47 5 7 0 0 0 100

Spring, 2009 45 35 7 13 0 0 0 100

Spring, 2008 44 31 10 14 0 0 1 100

Germany Spring, 2012 13 62 5 17 0 1 2 100
Spring, 2011 22 48 6 21 0 1 3 100

Spring, 2010 18 51 8 19 0 0 4 100

Spring, 2009 20 28 8 36 1 0 5 100

Spring, 2008 25 30 11 31 1 0 2 100

Spain Spring, 2012 26 57 9 5 0 1 2 100
Spring, 2011 37 49 6 7 0 0 2 100

Spring, 2010 40 34 12 8 0 0 5 100

Spring, 2009 47 22 12 10 0 2 6 100

Spring, 2008 42 24 9 20 0 1 5 100

Italy Spring, 2012 37 46 8 3 1 2 3 100
Greece Spring, 2012 36 45 7 3 6 2 2 100
Poland Spring, 2012 35 35 12 4 1 5 7 100
Spring, 2011 43 30 5 9 1 3 9 100

Spring, 2010 44 27 9 10 1 3 7 100

Spring, 2009 39 18 11 15 1 6 11 100

Spring, 2008 52 15 11 13 1 0 7 100

Czech Republic | Spring, 2012 29 51 9 7 1 1 3 100
Russia Spring, 2012 26 33 17 7 3 5 10 100
Spring, 2011 40 26 10 8 1 5 11 100

Spring, 2010 23 27 25 9 2 4 10 100

Spring, 2009 17 26 22 12 3 8 12 100

Spring, 2008 32 12 25 17 2 3 8 100

Turkey Spring, 2012 54 22 6 8 1 1 8 100
Spring, 2011 68 13 3 4 1 1 10 100

Spring, 2010 69 12 4 5 1 2 7 100

Spring, 2009 58 9 5 6 2 4 17 100

Spring, 2008 62 7 6 8 2 1 15 100

Egypt Spring, 2012 40 39 11 7 0 2 1 100
Spring, 2010 42 37 12 7 0 1 0 100

Spring, 2009 55 25 6 9 1 4 0 100

Spring, 2008 43 27 9 12 1 4 3 100

Jordan Spring, 2012 36 44 16 4 0 0 0 100
Spring, 2011 34 44 17 4 0 1 1 100

Spring, 2010 30 50 13 6 0 0 0 100

Spring, 2009 49 29 9 10 2 1 0 100

Spring, 2008 36 31 9 18 3 1 2 100

Lebanon Spring, 2012 34 44 5 5 1 8 3 100
Spring, 2011 31 37 6 16 0 7 3 100

Spring, 2010 29 36 10 13 1 8 3 100

Spring, 2009 29 32 6 18 0 14 1 100

Spring, 2008 35 22 7 20 1 12 2 100

Tunisia Spring, 2012 48 29 7 5 0 1 10 100
China Spring, 2012 48 29 2 5 0 6 9 100
Spring, 2011 50 26 1 8 1 3 11 100

Spring, 2010 45 36 2 6 5 0 6 100

Spring, 2009 41 41 2 5 3 0 7 100

Spring, 2008 48 21 2 9 3 0 16 100

India Spring, 2012 37 17 7 1 1 2 35 100
Spring, 2011 38 14 6 3 1 5 34 100

Japan Spring, 2012 45 43 3 5 0 2 3 100
Spring, 2011 55 33 3 6 0 1 3 100

Spring, 2010 40 50 2 4 0 1 2 100

Spring, 2009 58 21 6 7 0 2 6 100

Spring, 2008 52 19 6 19 1 1 2 100

Pakistan Spring, 2012 48 27 4 1 1 3 16 100
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Q29 Today, which ONE of the following do you think is the world’s leading economic power?
None/ There is
The countries of no leading
The United the European Other economic power
States China Japan OR Union (Volunteered) (Volunteered) DK/Refused Total
Pakistan Late Spring, 2011 47 30 4 0 0 1 18 100
Spring, 2011 51 25 3 0 1 2 18 100
Spring, 2010 53 21 3 1 1 4 17 100
Spring, 2009 44 26 2 0 0 3 24 100
Spring, 2008 52 18 4 1 1 1 23 100
Brazil Spring, 2012 45 27 15 3 1 1 8 100
Spring, 2011 53 16 9 5 2 0 14 100
Spring, 2010 51 18 13 5 2 1 11 100
Mexico Spring, 2012 51 18 12 6 0 4 8 100
Spring, 2011 65 15 6 5 0 2 7 100
Spring, 2010 53 22 9 8 1 2 6 100
Spring, 2009 55 16 8 8 0 2 9 100
Spring, 2008 59 17 8 7 0 1 8 100
Q30 Which of the following comes closer to your view? |1
like the pace of modern life, OR | do not like the pace of
modern life.
Do not like
Like pace of pace of
modern life modern life DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 59 31 10 100
Spring, 2008 71 25 5 100
Summer, 2002 65 28 100
Q31 Which of these comes closer to your view? Our
traditional way of life is getting lost, OR our traditional way
of life remains strong.
Our
Our traditional
traditional way of life
way of life is remains
getting lost strong DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 57 29 14 100
Spring, 2008 59 37 100
Spring, 2007 60 35 5 100
Summer, 2002 68 27 100
Q32 And finally, which comes closer to your view? Consumerism and
commercialism are a threat to our culture, OR consumerism and commercialism
are not a threat to our culture.
Consumerism Consumerism
and and
commercialism commercialism
are a threat to are not a threat
our culture to our culture DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 43 32 25 100
Q33a Please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly disagree or
completely disagree with the following statements: a. Our way of life needs to be protected
against foreign influence.
Completely Mostly Completely
agree Mostly agree disagree disagree DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 25 46 17 4 8 100
Spring, 2009 30 51 16 2 2 100
Spring, 2007 19 51 23 3 4 100
Spring, 2006 22 47 21 3 6 100
Summer, 2002 27 37 23 8 5 100
Q33b Please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly disagree or
completely disagree with the following statements: b. Today it's really true that the rich just
get richer while the poor get poorer.
Completely Mostly Completely
agree Mostly agree disagree disagree DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 45 36 38 10 2 7 100




Q40a For each, tell me how much confidence you have in each leader to do the right thing
regarding world affairs — a lot of confidence, some confidence, not too much confidence, or
no confidence at all: a. U.S. President Barack Obama

No
A lot of Some Not too much | confidence at
confidence confidence confidence all DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 7 31 28 13 20 100
Spring, 2011 8 36 24 23 100
Spring, 2010 8 44 25 5 19 100
Spring, 2009 13 49 20 15 100
Q54 Which of the following phrases comes closer to your
view? It’s good that American ideas and customs are
spreading here, OR it’s bad that American ideas and customs
are spreading here.
It’s good
that It’s bad that
American American
ideas and ideas and
customs are customs are
spreading spreading
here here DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 43 34 23 100
Spring, 2007 38 39 22 100
Q55 And which of these comes closer to your view? | like
American ideas about democracy, OR | dislike American
ideas about democracy.
1 like I dislike
American American
ideas about ideas about
democracy democracy DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 52 29 18 100
Spring, 2007 48 36 16 100
Q56 Which comes closer to describing your view? | like
American ways of doing business, OR | dislike American
ways of doing business.
I like 1 dislike
American American
ways of ways of
doing doing
business business DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 43 33 23 100
Spring, 2007 49 25 26 100
Summer, 2002 36 24 40 100
Q57 Which is closer to describing your view—I like American
music, movies and television, OR 1 dislike American music,
movies and television.
I like 1 dislike
American American
music, music,
movies and movies and
television television DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 43 43 13 100
Spring, 2007 42 46 12 100
Summer, 2002 55 36 9 100
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Q58 And which comes closer to describing your view? |
admire the United States for its technological and scientific
advances, OR | do not admire the United States for its
technological and scientific advances.

I admire the
United States
for its
technological
and scientific

I do not
admire the
United States
for its
technological
and scientific

advances advances DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 73 15 11 100
Spring, 2007 80 11 9 100
Summer, 2002 87 5 100
Q64 What's more important in (survey country) society: that
_everyone be free to pursue their life's goals without
interference from the state or that the state play an active
role in society so as to guarantee that nobody is in need?
Freedom to
pursue life's
goals
_ without Nobody in
interference need DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 34 51 16 100
Spring, 2011 28 63 9 100
Q64b Compared to your parents when they were the same age as you are now, do you think your own standard of living now is
much better, somewhat better, about the same, somewhat worse, or much worse than theirs was?
Parents did not
live to the age of
Much Somewhat About the Somewhat Much respondent
better better same worse worse (Volunteered) DK/Refused Total
United States Spring, 2012 31 29 20 12 6 1 2 100
Britain Spring, 2012 34 29 20 11 4 1 1 100
France Spring, 2012 16 32 18 19 13 1 0 100
Germany Spring, 2012 40 30 15 9 5 1 1 100
Spain Spring, 2012 39 32 12 11 5 0 1 100
Italy Spring, 2012 23 34 14 18 8 1 2 100
Greece Spring, 2012 18 39 16 18 8 1 0 100
Poland Spring, 2012 20 37 24 10 3 1 5 100
Czech Republic | Spring, 2012 24 37 18 14 6 1 1 100
Russia Spring, 2012 19 37 21 12 7 1 3 100
Turkey Spring, 2012 24 36 18 12 4 0 5 100
Egypt Spring, 2012 11 23 29 31 4 2 1 100
Jordan Spring, 2012 3 28 39 23 6 1 1 100
Lebanon Spring, 2012 7 14 29 33 17 0 0 100
Tunisia Spring, 2012 30 27 20 14 8 0 1 100
China Spring, 2012 39 53 5 1 1 0 1 100
India Spring, 2012 30 37 14 7 5 0 6 100
Japan Spring, 2012 15 32 23 20 8 2 0 100
Pakistan Spring, 2012 16 22 16 23 19 1 2 100
Brazil Spring, 2012 46 35 11 5 2 0 0 100
Mexico Spring, 2012 12 42 30 11 3 1 2 100
Q66 Overall, do you think that India’s growing economy is a
good thing or a bad thing for our country?
Good thing Bad thing DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 44 25 31 100
Spring, 2010 60 13 27 100
Q84 Which statement comes closer to your own views, even if neither is exactly right? Most
people can succeed if they are willing to work hard, OR Hard work is no guarantee of success
for most people.
Most people can Hard work is no
succeed if they guarantee of Neither/Both
are willing to success for most equally
work hard people (Volunteered) DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 45 33 13 8 100
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Q106a Overall, how would you describe the relationship between China and
the U.S.? Is it one of cooperation, one of hostility, or neither?

One of One of
cooperation hostility Neither DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 39 26 21 13 100
Spring, 2010 68 8 16 8 100
Q106b Overall, how would you describe the relationship between China and
India? Is it one of cooperation, one of hostility, or neither?
One of One of
cooperation hostility Neither DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 39 24 21 16 100
Spring, 2010 53 9 23 15 100
Q106¢ Overall, how would you describe the relationship between China and
Japan? Is it one of cooperation, one of hostility, or neither?
One of One of
cooperation hostility Neither DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 30 41 17 13 100
Q106d Overall, how would you describe the relationship between China and
Pakistan? Is it one of cooperation, one of hostility, or neither?
One of One of
cooperation hostility Neither DK/Refused Total
China Spring, 2012 49 10 22 19 100
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